## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

### SIXTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1899.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1899.

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1899.

#### Chapter 39.

An Act for the prevention of certain kinds of Nuisances.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whoever personally or through the agency of another leaves or deposits the carcass of a dead horse, cow, sheep, hog, or of any other of the larger domestic animals in any place where it may cause a nuisance shall, upon receiving a notice to that effect from the local board of health, promptly remove, bury, or otherwise dispose of the remains, and if he fails to do so within such time as may be prescribed by the local board of health, and in such manner as may be satisfactory to such board of health, shall \_\_penalty. be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall be punished by a fine of not less than five nor more than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment not exceeding one month.

Depositing carcasses of dead animals where it may cause nuisance, forbidden.

Approved March 3, 1899.

#### Chapter 40.

An Act to establish the salary of the Judge of Probate for the County of Hancock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

On and after January one, eighteen hundred and ninety-nine, salary of the salary of the judge of probate within and for the county of Hancock shall be one thousand dollars per annum instead of the county, established. sum now fixed by law.

Approved March 7, 1899.

#### Chapter 41.

An Act to amend Section forty-four of Chapter two of the Revised Statutes, relating to the distribution of printed copies of the Public Laws.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section forty-four of chapter two of the revised statutes is hereby amended, by adding after the word "subscribers," in the fourth line, and the word "distributed," in the fifth line, the words, 'within the state,' so that said section shall read as follows:

Section 44, chapter 2, R. S.. amended.